exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expenses are
denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group currently does not use any derivative instruments to hedge foreign currency risks. The net
equity risk (i.e. the risk arising from the consolidation of equity investments in foreign currency
subsidiaries) is also not hedged, as none of the subsidiaries in foreign currency are situated in a country
with a high inflation rate in comparison to average inflation rate in Europe.

P a g e  | 42

Around 8,2% of the revenue of the Group is generated by subsidiaries of which the activities are
operated in a currency other than the euro. The main foreign currencies for which a change in exchange
rate could have a material impact on the Group are the GBP, MUR, SEK and NOK.

The currency sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming that the euro would have weakened /
strengthened during the first 6 month period of 2021 by 10%, against the important foreign currencies,
which the Group estimates to be a reasonably possible change of the exchange rate.

Amounts in mio €  GBP MUR SEK NOK

Profit and loss for the period +10%  -0,4  0,4  0,0 -0,1

 -10% 0,6 -0,5 0,0 0,1

Equity +10% 0,7 0,7 1,0 0,4

 -10% -0,9 -0,9 -1,2 -0,5

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and
financial institutions.

Trade and other receivables

At the reporting date, the Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk, as many clients of the
group’s clients are spread across a large number of industries and situated in several different countries.